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Summary of Responses and Discussion 
 
This document sets out the summary of the public comments on the Consultation Document and the 
Authority’s response and analysis. Please note that the Authority has summarized certain comments 
and the Authority has omitted comments if the issue that they raise was already addressed in this 
document. 
 
 
BELCO COMMENTS 
 
This section discusses the comments that were received from Bermuda Electric Light Company 
Limited (“BELCO”). 
 
Interested parties are invited to comment on the structure of the proposed application 
process, in particular in relation to the following questions: 
 

1. Do you have any comments on the information the Authority requires as part 
of the application process? 

 BELCO Comment: BELCO's general comments on the information the Authority 
requires as part of the application process are set out in red on copies of the 
application forms included in the Appendix to this letter. 

 
 As a general comment, BELCO notes that a separate application process must 

apply for BELCO and Tynes Bay Waste-to-Energy Facility ("Tynes Bay") (the 
incumbent sectoral providers). In the commentary included at Paragraph 7 of the 
Consultation Document, the Authority states that, "[i]n accordance with subsection 
66(3) of the EA, the Authority may also issue written instructions setting forth the 
extent and manner of information and documents relating to this application 
process and format required from existing sectoral providers in relation to grant 
[sic] of license, as described in subsections 66(1) and 66(2) of the EA." In 
accordance with Section 66(3) of the EA, BELCO and Tynes Bay will be required 
to comply with the general determination resulting from the present consultation 
only" to the extent and in the manner required by written instructions." 

 
 It is unclear why the written instructions referenced in Paragraph 7 of the 

Consultation Document are not included therein, or, if outside the scope of the 
consultation, are not being provided at least simultaneously given the time 
constraints under Section 66 of the EA and BELCO's well-known critical needs. 

 
 BELCO hopes that, in the preliminary report to follow, the Authority will set out how 

it intends to handle BELCO and Tynes Bay with respect to the award of its licences 
including what the applications should contain and the process the Authority will 
use to review those applications. 

 
Authority Response: In accordance with section 66(3)(b) of the EA, the Authority will provide 
draft written instructions directly to BELCO and Tynes Bay for comment, as they do not require 
a General Determination and therefore are outside of this consultation process. 
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2. Do you have any comments on the time allowed for processing applications? 
 

BELCO Comment: BELCO's general comments on the time allowed for 
processing applications are set out in this section, but BELCO suggests that, as 
stated above, a separate application process must apply for BELCO and Tynes 
Bay. 

The Authority is well aware of BELCO's current critical needs as it attempts to 
ensure that, as the presumed TD&R Licensee, it will be able to continue to meet 
its obligations under Section 20(3)(a) of the EA - ensuring that all Bermuda 
residents are provided with access to a supply of electricity. BELCO cannot afford 
to wait months before it is granted a licence. As it is, the Authority took more than 
6 months from the date it commenced governing the electricity sector before it 
launched the licencing consultation process. BELCO suggests that an abbreviated 
Assessment Period apply to those to be granted licences pursuant to Section 66(3) 
of the EA. 

Authority Response: The Authority will provide separate written instructions to BELCO and 
Tynes Bay. 

 
Paragraph 4.2 
 
BELCO Comment: The Draft General Determination suggests that Paragraph 
4.2 will stipulate the period of time the Authority will take to initially review an 
application. Unfortunately, the provision is presented in draft form in the Draft 
General Determination without a time frame stipulated, so BELCO is unable to fully 
comment on this aspect of the draft General Determination. In any event, BELCO 
would suggest that the Authority provide the initial assessment within 15 days. 
 

Authority Response: The period for initial review has been updated accordingly. 
 
Paragraph4.3 
 
BELCO Comment: With respect to the timing for the Authority's full consideration 
of an application, as set out in Paragraph 4.3 of the Draft General Determination, 
BELCO believes that 90 business days is too lengthy a period and suggests that 
60 business days would be adequate. 
 

Authority Response: The Authority notes that 90 business days is a reasonable period to 
review applications that may include complex legal and technical documents for licences of 
up to 30 years. 

 
Paragraph 7.1 
 
BELCO Comment: BELCO believes that Paragraph 7.1 should provide for a 
timeframe in which the Authority is required to post the notice on its Official 
Website. BELCO suggests that the Authority should publish within 15 days of 
receipt. Such an inclusion will enable applicants to know what to expect, and the 
timeframe would accord with the Assessment Period. 
 



3 
 

Authority Response: The Authority has included a timeframe for posting the notice that is 
dependent on the Authority’s notification of Proper Application. 

 
3. Do you have any comments on the application process that, subject to related and 

subsequent assessment by the Authority of an application, may lead to the grant of 
a licence? 

Below, BELCO sets out its comments on the relevant paragraphs of the Draft 
General Determination in relation to this Question. 
 
Paragraph 7.2 (c) 
 
BELCO Comment: BELCO suggests that, rather than the application being made 
available for viewing at the Authority's office, in the spirit of accessibility and 
transparency, the application should be posted on the Official Website. 
 

Authority Response: Section 21(3)(c) of the EA requires the application to be made available 
at the Authority’s office. However, the Authority has updated the Draft General Determination 
to reflect that such applications will also be posted on the Official Website. 

 
Paragraph 9.4(b) and Paragraph 9.5(b) 
 
BELCO Comment: BELCO acknowledges that the EA requires that a licence be 
granted only when the applicant has paid the Government authorisation fees, but 
BELCO wonders how this will operate in practice when the Government Fees 
Amendment (No. 2) Regulations 2017 contemplates that such fees will be payable 
either in arrears or based on installed electricity generation capacity (when the 
application may be speculative). 
 

Authority Response: All successful applicants will be required to follow the Authority’s 
finance procedures related to the payment of fees. 

 
Paragraph 9.5(c) 
 
BELCO Comment: Paragraph 9.5(c) of the Draft General Determination provides 
that, "The Authority may propose to refuse to grant an Electricity Licence if the grant 
of such licence is not consistent with the purposes of the EA and any Ministerial 
directions made regarding the structure of the electricity sector pursuant to the EA." 
 
Paragraph 9.5(c) of the Draft General Determination attempts to paraphrase 
Section 25(1)(b) of the EA which provides that the grant of the licence must be, "... 
consistent with the purposes of this Act and any Ministerial directions regarding the 
structure of the electricity sector under section 8." 
 
Given the precise language of Section 25(1)(b) of the EA, rather than referencing 
the EA generally, Paragraph 9.5(c) of the Draft General Determination should read, 
"The Authority may propose to refuse to grant an Electricity Licence if the grant of 
such licence is not consistent with the purposes of the EA and any Ministerial 
directions made regarding the structure of the electricity sector pursuant to Section 
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8 of the EA." 
Authority Response: Agreed. 

 

Paragraphs  9.S{d) - {h) 
 

BELCO Comment: Paragraphs 9.5 (d) - (h) of the Draft General Determination 
provide that the Authority may propose to refuse to grant an Electricity Licence if: 
 

(d) any person(s) named in the application are disqualified to any extent from acting 
in connection with the affairs of any company; 
 

(e) any person(s) or entity named in the application are undischarged bankrupts, 
have been declared insolvent or are subject to a voluntary arrangement with 
creditors; 
 

(f) any person(s) or entity named in the application has an unspent criminal 
conviction; 
 

(g) any person(s) or entity name [sic] in the application has unsatisfied court 
judgment(s); 
 

(h) the applicant, or any person or entity named in the application has previously had 
a licence application refused or a licence revoked. [emphasis added] 
 
BELCO takes issue with Paragraphs 9.5 (d) - (h) of the Draft General 
Determination in that they do not address the intended mischief. It is not that the 
Authority is concerned that "any person(s) or entity named" in the application are 
undesirable individuals. It is, however, that the applicant and those persons with 
control or influence over the applicant must be fit and proper person(s). 
 
With respect to companies, Section 23 (1)(d) of the EA, which sets out, as one 
criterion for the grant of a TD&R Licence, that a TD&R Licence may be granted if, 
"every person who is, or is to be a, director, controller or senior executive of the 
applicant company is a fit and proper person to perform the functions in relation to 
any regulated activity carried on by the company, having regard to the probity of 
the applicant and its officers." As such, Paragraphs 9.5 (d) - (h) should include 
directors, controllers and senior executives of the applicant company. 
 
With respect to non-corporate applicants, Paragraphs 9.5 (d) - (h) should include 
persons with control or influence over the applicant or words with such similar 
meaning. 
 
For the sake of clarity, as an example, BELCO suggests that Paragraph 9.5(d) of 
the Draft General Determination could instead read: "every person indicated in the 
application as someone who is, or is to be a director, controller or senior executive 
of the applicant or as someone who has or will have influence or control over the 
applicant, is disqualified to any extent from acting in connection with the affairs of 
any company." 
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Authority Response: The referenced language does not require the Authority to refuse an Application 
on the basis of “any persons or entity named”. Instead, it provides the Authority with discretion (subject 
to the Draft General Determination, EA and RAA) to do so. The Authority has changed references to 
officers to “directors, controllers and senior executives”, in accordance with the EA. 
 

Paragraph 9.S(j) 
 
BELCO Comment: Paragraph 9.5U) of the Draft General Determination provides 
that, "The Authority may propose to refuse to grant an Electricity Licence if the 
Authority considers information supplied to be false or misleading." 

 
BELCO understands that the Authority has ultimate discretion to determine 
applications but cannot locate the legislative basis upon which this provision may 
be included in the Draft General Determination. BELCO wonders whether it might 
be more appropriate to include that the Authority may propose to refuse to grant 
an Electricity Licence if "the criteria for approval are not satisfied in the opinion of 
the Authority," (thereby tracking Section 32(1)(b) of the EA). 

 
Authority Response: The Authority notes that the legislative basis for this provision is set forth 
in section 32(1)(b) of the EA, as an application containing information that the Authority 
considers to be false or misleading is likely to fail to meet the criteria for approval in the opinion 
of the Authority.  

 
Paragraph 9.7 
 
BELCO Comment: Paragraph 9.7 of the Draft General Determination provides 
that the licence will be sent to the successful applicant at its registered address. 
BELCO notes that the EA provides that a Bulk Generation or Large Scale Self-
Supply Licensee may be a person and notes that persons do not have registered 
addresses. 

 
Authority Response: The Authority has updated the Draft General Determination to reflect 
this concern. 
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BELCO also made the following general comments on the Draft General Determination. 
 

1. Definitions 
 

"Proper Application":  
BELCO Comment: Applicants should be afforded certainty that their applications will be 
considered within a fixed period of time. It is unclear why the Authority should have a period of 
time to initially assess the application followed by a lengthier period that it is able to indefinitely 
extend. It is therefore suggested that this definition be drafted to read: "means an application 
which is acknowledged by the Authority as duly made." 
 
Authority Response: The Authority has updated the definition of Proper Application to reflect that 
notification will be made within the prescribed period.  

 
"Proper Consultation":  
BELCO Comment: This definition provides that the term has the meaning given in Paragraph 
3.5 of the Draft General Determination, but Paragraph 3.5 merely provides that, "This General 
Determination sets out the procedures for determining applications for Licenses [sic]." It 
appears that some redrafting is required. 
 
Authority Response: The Authority has deleted this definition, as it is not relevant to the updated 
Draft General Determination. 

 
2. Interpretation  

 
(c) terms defined herein and in the EA and RAA have been capitalised. 

 
BELCO Comment: This statement is incorrect. In the Draft General Determination, the 
Electricity Act 2016 (the "EA") and the Regulatory Authority Act 2011 (the "RAA"), defined terms 
are often lowercased. 
 
Authority Response: The Authority notes that while terms used in the RAA and EA are not always 
capitalised, all defined terms used in the Draft General Determination have been capitalised. 
Therefore, the language in the Draft General Determination is correct. 

 
(f)  a document referred to herein shall be incorporated into and form part of this 

General Determination and a reference to a document is to a document as 
modified from time to time. 

 
BELCO Comment: This provision is too broad and unworkable, making the Draft General 
Determination open-ended and potentially hundreds of pages, and thus defeating the goal of 
having a clear and enforceable general determination. BELCO is legally obliged to comply with 
many documents, but all such documents do not and cannot become a part of the general 
determination itself. What would be the purpose of making them a part of the general 
determination itself? 
 
Authority Response: This is standard statutory language in General Determinations. 

 
(i) use of the word "include" or "including" is to be construed as being without 
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limitation. 
 

BELCO Comment: The words "without limitation" makes the Draft General 
Determination infinite and unclear. 
 
Authority Response: This is standard statutory language in General Determinations.  
 

 
3. Legislative Background and Purpose 

 
BELCO Comment: BELCO believes that the reference to the "EC" in Paragraph 3.4 of the 
Draft General Determination should be a reference to the "EA." 

 
Authority Response: Agreed. 

 
References to Paragraphs 
 
BELCO Comment: Paragraphs are inconsistently referred to in the Draft General 
Determination, and it is suggested that, for the sake of clarity, a paragraph's number should 
always be preceded by the word "Paragraph." For example, the language could be revised in 
Paragraph 4.1(a) which currently reads, in part, "made in writing in the form prescribed in 5 
below...". 
 
Authority Response: The numbering has been updated for consistency. 
 
Requirements for signing applications 
 
BELCO Comment: BELCO suggests that paragraph 4.1(b) be amended to read, "signed and 
dated by or on behalf of the applicant, stating, where signed on behalf of the applicant, the 
capacity of the signatory." 
 
Authority Response: Agreed. 

 
SCHEDULE 1 

Part 1: Form of Application in respect of a Bulk Generation  
Licence 

 
 

2. Applicant Information 
 
BELCO Comment: BELCO believes that this instruction does not refer to the applicable 
provision and suggests that it should refer to Section 23(2) of the EA. 

Authority Response: Agreed. 

BELCO Comment: The word "project" is used throughout the application but is not a defined 
term. 

Authority Response: The Authority has provided a definition in the Draft General Determination. 

BELCO Comment: The word "site" is used throughout the application but is not a defined 
term. 

Authority Response: The Authority has provided a definition in the Draft General Determination. 
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Section 2.2(c):  

BELCO Comment: BELCO submits that the above definition of "Affiliates" is unclear and 
suggests that the definition in the EA be used. BELCO also notes that no similar definition is 
provided in the equivalent instruction of the TD&R licence  application. 

Authority Response: The Authority has updated the definition of Affiliates accordingly. 
 

Section 3.4:  

BELCO Comment: BELCO would like to better understand the Authority's concern here and 
wishes to ensure that an applicant will not be bound to use fuel it has stipulated in its 
application if it is able to obtain the same-quality fuel from elsewhere for the same or better 
price. 

Authority Response: This information is necessary for the Authority to perform a proper review of 
any application, as the nature of the fuel that any applicant intends to use is relevant to key 
considerations such as whether relevant permissions have been obtained and whether the 
application is consistent with the Integrated Resource Plan. 

Section 3.5:  

BELCO Comment: In line with the referenced provision of the EA. BELCO suggests that the 
struck through language be omitted in favor of the word ..permissions ." The language describing 
certain approvals is incorrect and should accurately track Section 23(1)(a) of the EA. 

Authority Response: Updated. 

 

4.1 Business Plan and financial information 
BELCO Comment: As acknowledged, BELCO notes that it is unable to enter into an 
agreement with itself. BELCO suggests that this instruction be amended accordingly. 

Authority Response: Updated to reflect that power purchase arrangements will also apply. 

BELCO Comment: BELCO is concerned that the requirement to provide a business plan 
would be unnecessary, nonsensical, and a waste of time and resources for incumbent sectoral 
providers. 

Authority Response: The Authority will be issuing written instructions directly to BELCO. 

 

4.2 Audited Financial Statements 
BELCO Comment: What will the Authority request of applicants that cannot provide audited 
financial statements? 

Authority Response: The requirement to submit audited financial statements applies to all 
applicants. Any requests for exceptions under appropriate circumstances may be considered on a 
case by case basis. 



 

 

6 Evidence of Applicant's Probity 
BELCO Comment: In Bermuda, authorities are typically satisfied to have documents attested to 
before commissioners for the taking of oaths. Is the Authority confident that it requires that the 
application be notarised (bearing in mind the cost associated with the same)? 

 

Authority Response: The Authority is satisfied that an attestation before commissioners for oaths is 
adequate and has updated the Draft General Determination accordingly. 

 
 

Appendix A: Attestation of Probity 
 
BELCO Comment: The first paragraph of the attestation contains a typo and should read: "I certify 
that I am a fit and proper person to participate in electricity generation in Bermuda.  I make this 
certification as part   of...". 
 
BELCO Comment: The EA does not speak to the probity of spouses or dependents, and it is 
suggested that these references be removed from the attestation. 
Authority Response: The Authority has updated Appendix A to reflect both comments. 
 

 
Part 2: Form of Application in respect of a TD&R Licence 
 
1. Purpose of the Application 
BELCO Comment: BELCO believes that this instruction does not refer to the applicable provision 
and suggests that it should refer to Section 20(1)(a) of the EA. 
Authority Response: Agreed. 

 
2.1 Project Information 
BELCO Comment: BELCO commented that Section 23 of the EA states that a TD&R Licence must 
be granted to a company registered in Bermuda, therefore reference to any other type of corporate 
entity is irrelevant. 
Authority Response: The Authority has modified the relevant language accordingly, as it sees fit. 

 

Part 3: Form of Application in respect of a Large Scale Self-Supply Licence 
BELCO Comment: This application largely mirrors those contemplated for TD&R and Bulk 
Generation Licensees, but the Authority should note that many of the requirements for the TD&R 
and Bulk Generation Licensees do not apply to Large Scale Self-Supply Licensees. For instance, 
pursuant to Section 23(3) of the EA, Section 23(1)(d) does not apply. It is unclear that this 
distinction between the licences was accounted for in the drafting of this application and for that 
reason, BELCO's comments on this application are less fulsome as those provided for the TD&R 
and Bulk Generation application. That said, to the extent that the previously made comments are 



 

applicable, BELCO repeats them here.  
 

 

2 Applicant Information 
BELCO Comment : BELCO believes that this provision does not refer to the applicable 
provision and suggests that it should refer to Section 23(3) of the EA. 

Authority Response: Agreed. 

 
 
 

  



 

 
ROGER TODD COMMENTS 
 

This section discusses the comments that were received from Roger Todd. 

Section 6.24 - CONSULTATION QUESTIONS  

Interested parties are invited to comment on the structure of the proposed application process, in 
particular in relation to the following questions:  

1. Do you have any comments on the information the Authority requires as part of the application 
process?  

RT Comment:  
a) Project Description - Schedule 1, Part 1, Section 3  

It is noted that unlike the Bulk Generation and Large Scale Self-Generation License, the TD&R 
application does not include a Project Description Section, which should provide fundamental information 
of the TD&R system. e.g. particulars of substations, overhead network infrastructure, underground 
network infrastructure, metered connections, Transmission & Distribution voltages, bulk generator 
interconnection points, etc.  

It is proposed that a similar level of detail should be required for the TD&R licence such that it provides a 
scope and context for the licence. The level of information requested should be such that it provides the 
reader and prospective third party Bulk Generators with a basic understanding of the TD&R assets and 
system configuration.  

Authority Response: The necessary information for interconnection will be set forth in the Grid Code and 
Interconnection Agreement. 

 

2. Do you have any comments on the time allowed for processing applications?  

RT Comment:  
a) Manner of Application for Electricity Licenses 4.2  

What is to be the timeframe for the RA to confirm receipt and completeness of an Application?  

Authority Response: 15 Business Days. 

RT Comment: 
b) Application Fees - Schedule 2  

What are the fees to be associated with the Applications?  

Authority Response: Schedule 2 has been updated to reflect the relevant fees. 

 

3. Do you have any comments on the application process that, subject to related and subsequent 
assessment by the Authority of an application, may lead to the grant of a licence? 

 
 



 

RT Comment:  
a) Bulk Generation - Class 3  
What is the reason for capping the Bulk Generation for renewable energy at 25MW? Should the reference 
to “i.e. Solar” read “e.g. Solar” so as not to be interpreted as exclusive to solar.  

The 25MW cap is in conflict with the Electricity Sector Policy which aspires to attain 26% of base load 
generation from renewable energy by 2025. Based on a plant capacity of 165 MW, the baseload 
renewable generation target would be approximately 43MW by 2026.  

It is proposed to eliminate the upper limit as defined on the RA website – Generation licence class 
descriptions. It is further proposed to remove “i.e. solar” and instead reference the definition of 
Renewable Energy as prescribed in the licence.  
Authority Response: This language has been removed from the updated Draft General Determination. 
However, any size restriction is based on the capacity of the transmission and distribution network. 

RT Comment:  
b) A key observation with the process is the suggested sequencing of events for a prospective developer 
or new entrant to the bulk generation market. It would appear that the following order of activities is 
intended.  

1. Business Plan and Financing  

2. Project design, including site layouts, plans and environmental impact assessment  

3. Environmental Authority and Development Applications Board (DAP-1) planning permits  

4. PPA negotiated with the TD&R Licensee and ratified by the RA  

5. Application for Bulk Generation License  

The outlined sequence of events, if correct, is impractical from a commercial development perspective. 
Either (1) the IRP should outline a desire for power projects of stated scale, capacity factor, PPA price, 
etc. and encourage development proposals pursuing this formal allocation or (2) the RA should grant a 
“conditional license” to developers who can execute a project achieving a set of specific parameters. 
Requesting substantial development resources to be invested at risk before knowing if a proposed project 
is desired by the RA is unreasonable.  

Please confirm the process to be followed for procuring replacement generation henceforth.  

Authority Response: This timeline set forth in (a) above conforms to the requirements of the EA. 
Potential developers are always welcome to contact the Authority to informally discuss their proposed 
project.  

RT Comment:  
c) The approval of a PPA and subsequent generation license by the RA is stated in the EA section 
48.3(a) to be contingent on alignment with the Integrated Resource Plan (IRP). However, it is unclear 
whether a license for new bulk generation could and will be issued in the absence of an IRP. Or whether 
the IRP will be finalized, thereby providing a signal to prospective developers of the type and size of 
generation to be procured.  

Please confirm the process to be followed for procuring replacement generation henceforth.  



 

Authority Response: The IRP does not need to be approved before applications for new Bulk 
Generation can be accepted and issued by the Authority., 

RT Comment:  
d) The expectation that a final generation license from an independent company should have a 
negotiated PPA executed with the incumbent utility as a requirement of approval seems to provide 
asymmetric influence on the process to the utility (which may not see such a PPA as consistent with its 
own commercial interests)  

What is the process for establishing a PPA between a third party prospective Bulk Generator and the 
TD&R licensee, such as to ensure fair, reasonable and non-discriminatory access to the electricity 
market?  

Authority Response: The PPA is intended to be a commercial agreement that is subject to approval by 
the Authority, to ensure that it meets the objectives of the EA. In addition, the TD&R Licence includes 
requirements that the Licensee offer non-discriminatory access to the grid. Section 58 of the Regulatory 
Authority Act 2011 allows sectoral providers to seek the Authority’s assistance in resolving disputes with 
another sectoral provider. Finally, the Authority has a general responsibility to carry out the purposes of 
the EA, including non-discriminatory interconnection to the transmission and distribution systems. 
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